

No. SC91109

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

ARBOR INVESTMENT, COMPANY, LLC, ET AL.

Appellants,

v.

CITY OF HERMANN,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Gasconade County  
The Honorable Gael D. Wood, Circuit Judge

---

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT CITY OF HERMANN

---

Daniel G. Vogel, Mo Bar No. 39563  
Erin P. Seele, Mo Bar No. 63235  
Cunningham, Vogel & Rost, P.C.  
75 W. Lockwood, Suite One  
St. Louis, Missouri 63119  
314.446.0800  
314.446.0801 (fax)  
dan@municipalfirm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Missouri Municipal League*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**..... iii

**STATEMENT OF FACTS** ..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 2

**I. The Trial Court Properly Held That the City’s Utility Charges Were Not Subject to the Hancock Amendment and Appellants’ Requested Expansion of the Hancock Amendment Should be Rejected**..... 2

A. Appellants seek to overturn application of *Keller* based on a misstatement of its “holding” ..... 3

B. The Hancock Amendment does not apply to charges imposed by contract, but only “tax, license or fees” imposed by “levy” ..... 6

(1) The term “levy” requires that the charges be “imposed” by law ..... 7

(2) Ordinary utility charges and service fees are simply not “levied” ..... 10

(3) The Hancock Amendment is not available to control the price charged for municipal services..... 12

(4) Post-*Keller* authority ..... 13

**II. Applying the Hancock Amendment to Any Contractual Service That Generates “Revenue” Is Not Only Unsupported By Law, It Would Violate the**

**Public Policy of This State and Deprive the Public of Fair Compensation for Use of Public Property and Services ..... 15**

    A. Local governments offer a vast range of services, goods, and assets to private purchasers that include reasonable fees above “cost” in order to benefit the taxpayer..... 15

    B. Missouri law supports rather than prohibits obtaining fair market value and revenue for the use of public property or services by private parties ..... 17

    C. Appellants’ view also conflicts with numerous statutes authorizing the transfer to general fund of surplus revenues ..... 21

**III. Amici Attorney General and State Auditor’s New “Exclusive Service” Exception Is Not Supported by Missouri Policy or the Missouri Constitution and Is an Unworkable Distinction ..... 23**

    A. No Missouri authority supports a monopoly exception to expand the Hancock Amendment..... 23

    B. Monopoly exception is neither objective or workable ..... 25

**CONCLUSION ..... 27**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 28**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 84.06(B) AND (C) ..... 29**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 867 S.W.2d 217 (Mo. 1993).....	12-14, 24
<i>Beatty v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 1993 WL 199155 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993).....	13-14
<i>Brawley v. McNary</i> , 811 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. 1991).....	22
<i>Craig v. City of Macon</i> , 543 S.W.2d 772 (Mo. 1976).....	5 Fn1
<i>Executive Air Taxi Corp. v. City of Bismark</i> , 518 F.3d 562 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Feese v. City of Lake Ozark</i> , 893 S.W.2d 810 (Mo. 1995) .....	13-14, 24
<i>Franklin County ex rel. Parks v. Franklin County Comm'n</i> , 269 S.W.3d 26 (Mo. 2008).....	8
<i>Keller v. Marion County Ambulance Dist.</i> , 820 S.W.2d 301 (Mo. 1991).....	2-7, 12-14, 18, 23-25
<i>Kuyper v. Stone County Comm'n</i> , 838 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. 1992).....	10
<i>Leggett v. Missouri State Life Ins. Co.</i> , 342 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. 1961).....	5 Fn1
<i>Missouri Growth Ass'n v. Metro. St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 941 S.W.2d 615 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997).....	13-14, 24
<i>Pace v. City of Hannibal</i> , 680 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. 1984) .....	9-12, 14, 18, 21-22, 24
<i>Roberts v. McNary</i> , 636 S.W.2d 332 (Mo. 1982) .....	3-6, 10-12
<i>State ex rel. Indus. Services Contractors, Inc. v. County Comm'n of Johnson County</i> , 918 S.W.2d 252 (Mo. 1996) .....	7-8
<i>St. Louis Brewing Ass'n v. City of St. Louis</i> , 37 S.W. 525 (Mo. 1896).....	17
<i>United States v. City of Columbia</i> , 914 F.2d 151 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ...	11-12, 14, 17-18, 21, 24

*Zahner v City of Perryville*, 813 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. 1991)..... 5 Fn1

**MISSOURI CONSTITUTION**

Mo. Const. Art. X, § 22(a).....2, 7-9, 11, 14  
Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 23..... 18-20  
Mo. Const. Art. VI, § 25..... 19-20

**MISSOURI SUPREME COURT RULES**

84.06 ..... 28-29

**STATUTES**

§ 50.020 RSMo..... 21-22  
§ 67.2689.1-4 RSMo. .... 18  
§ 82.485 RSMo..... 21  
§ 250.150 RSMo..... 22  
§ 250.190 RSMo..... 18  
§ 386.890 RSMo..... 26  
§ 393.1030 RSMo..... 26

**OTHER**

12 McQuillin, Municipal Corporations, § 35.59 (3d rev. ed. 1986) ..... 18, 21  
Mo. Op. Att’y Gen. 63-79 (1979)..... 19  
Mo. Op. Att’y Gen. 122-82 (1982)..... 8-9  
Mo. Op. Att’y Gen. 124-83 (1983)..... 19  
Mo. Op. Att’y Gen. 76-85 (1985)..... 9  
Mo. Op. Att’y Gen. 91-87 (1987)..... 9

Mo. Op. Att’y Gen. 98-96 (1996)..... 19

Black’s Law Dictionary (9<sup>th</sup> ed. 2009) ..... 7

Proposition C, “The Missouri Clean Energy Initiative” (2008)..... 26
